Meeting Date: 07/19/17 (1)

ORDINANCE NO.: 10490 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO. 9216 (NEW SERIES)
PROVIDING A PROCEDURE FOR FIXING AND COLLECTING CHARGES ON
THE TAX ROLL FOR SERVICES AND CONTINUING IN EFFECT THE
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED MAXIMUM CHARGE WITHIN SAN DIEGO
COUNTYWIDE PERMANENT ROAD DIVISION NO. 1000, ZONE NO. 117 –
LEGEND ROCK

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, acting on behalf of San Diego Countywide Permanent Road Division No. 1000, Zone No. 117 – Legend Rock ordains as follows:

Section 1. Assessments are currently imposed on properties within San Diego Countywide Permanent Road Division No. 1000, Zone 117—Legend Rock by Ordinance No. 9216 (New series) adopted on June 21, 2000. The owners of property within Legend Rock have petitioned the Board of Supervisors to repeal the assessment and replace it with a special tax in an amount sufficient to ensure perpetual maintenance of roads within Legend Rock.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 9216 providing a procedure for fixing and collecting charges on the tax roll for road services provided by San Diego Countywide Permanent Road Division No. 1000, Zone No 117 – Legend Rock is hereby repealed.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, a summary shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the San Diego Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 19th day of July, 2017.

| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY | |
|----------------------------------|--|
| | |
| Thomas I. Bosworth Sr. Denuty | |